Pursuant to IFRS 3 “Business Combinations”, if the initial accounting for a business

combination is incomplete by the end of the reporting period in which the combination

occurs, the Group shall report in its consolidated financial statements provisional amounts

for the items for which the accounting is incomplete. As further disclosed in Note 41(e), on

July 2, 2020, the Group acquired entire equity interests of Acme Bioscience, Inc. (“Acme”)

for consideration of US$27,397,000 (the “Acme Acquisition”) of which the valuations

have not been completed and the respective fair values of the identifiable net assets and

goodwill were determined provisionally. During the year ended December 31, 2021 (within

measurement period), the Group made certain fair value adjustments, with reference to

the finalized independent valuation, to the carrying amounts of the identifiable assets and

liabilities of Acme as a result of completing the initial accounting. As at December 31,

2020, the impact arising from the adjustments to the fair values at the acquisition date of

the identifiable net assets as if initial accounting had been completed on the acquisition

date are as follows:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Goodwill 22,108 2,799 24,907

Intangible assets 14,993 (200) 14,793

Trade and other payables (19,601) (180) (19,781)

Deferred tax liabilities (3,126) 45 (3,081)

Other long-term liabilities (7,339) (2,464) (9,803)

The amortization of the respective assets subsequent to the Acme Acquisition date was

not adjusted as the financial impact is not material. Accordingly no restated retained

earnings is presented.

The above restatements relating to the Acme Acquisition were effected during the year

ended December 31, 2020 and hence have no financial impact on the consolidated

financial position as at January 1, 2020. Accordingly no restated consolidated statement

of financial position as at January 1, 2020 is presented.

Frontage Holdings Corporation130

For the year ended December 31, 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

[…]

Property, plant and equipment 1,244

Right-of-use assets 1,344

Intangible assets 8,300

Trade and other receivables 2,385

Unbilled revenue 72

Tax recoverable 2

Cash and cash equivalents 1,529

Trade and other payables (973)

Advances from customers (3)

Income tax payable (527)

Lease liabilities (1,447)

Deferred tax liabilities (2,509)

Net assets acquired 9,417

Frontage Holdings Corporation232

For the year ended December 31, 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

41. ACQUISITION OF BUSINESSES (Continued)

(e) Acquisition of Acme in 2020 (Continued)

US$’000

(Restated)

Cash consideration paid 16,397

Contingent consideration 9,853

Total transferred consideration 26,250

Less: Fair value of net assets acquired (9,417)

Goodwill 16,833

Net cash outflow arising on acquisition of a subsidiary:

Cash consideration paid 16,397

Less: Cash and cash equivalents acquired (1,529)

14,868

Compared with the preliminary purchase price allocation disclosed in Note 43 to the

Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020, the

following items were restated:

As previously
stated Adjustments As restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Goodwill 14,034 2,799 16,833

Intangible assets 8,500 (200) 8,300

Deferred tax liabilities (2,554) 45 (2,509)

Contingent consideration (7,209) (2,644) (9,853)

Acquisition-related costs amounting to US$1,000 are excluded from the consideration

transferred and have been recognized as an expense in the current year, within the

administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income.

The fair value of trade and other receivables at the date of acquisition amounted to

US$2,385,000. The gross contractual amounts of those trade and other receivables

acquired amounted to US$2,385,000 at the date of acquisition. The best estimate at

acquisition date of the contractual cash flows not expected to be collected was nil.